BEFORE
THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD

In the Matter of the Application of the ;
Alamo Solar I, LLC, for a Certificate of . Case No. 18-1578-EL-BGN

Environmental Compatibility and Public
Need.

PREFILED TESTIMONY
OF

Jon C. Pawley
SITING, EFFICIENCY AND RENEWABLE ENERGY DIVISION
DEPARTMENT OF RATES AND ANALYSIS
OHIO POWER SITING BOARD STAFF

STAFFEX.

July 12, 2019



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Please state your name and business address.
My name is Jon C. Pawley, and my business address is 180 East Broad Street,

Columbus OH 43215.

By whom are you employed and what is your position?
| am employed by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (Commission) as
a Utility Specialist 3 in the Siting, Efficiency and Renewable Energy

Division of the Commission’s Rates and Analysis Department.

Please summarize your educational background and work experience.

| received an Associates of Applied Science degree in Architectural Tech-
nology from SUNY Alfred State College in 1986, a Bachelor of Arts (B.A.)
degree in Environmental Design from the University at Buffalo in 1991, and
a Masters of City and Regional Planning degree from The Ohio State

University in 1993.

I have been employed at the Commission for roughly twenty years. Most
recently, my responsibilities at the Commission have primarily involved
social and cultural resource matters associated with site planning of major
utility facilities in the state of Ohio. | have also been the Staff project lead

on numerous applications for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

and Public Need before the Board. Additionally, | have over ten years of

experience in public and private sector development planning.

Have you testified in prior proceedings before the Ohio Power Siting Board?

Yes. | have testified in numerous proceedings before the Board.

What was your role in this case?
| was a Staff subject analyst for a portion of the staff report by contributing

to the overall staff investigation.

What section of the staff report of investigation did you work on?

The section pertaining to cultural resources.

Are you responsible for any conditions in the Staff Report? If so, which
ones?

Yes, | am responsible for condition 14 in the Staff Report.

Does this conclude your testimony?
Yes it does. However, | reserve the right to submit supplemental testimony,
as new information subsequently becomes available or in response to

positions taken by other parties.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Jon Pawley, submitted on behalf
of the Staff of the Ohio Power Siting Board, was served via electronic mail upon the

following parties of record, this 12th day of July, 2019.

/s Werner L. Margard Il

Werner L. Margard |11
Assistant Attorney General

Parties of Record:

Michael J. Settineri (0073369)
MacDonald W. Taylor (0086959)
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND
PEASE LLP

52 East Gay Street

P.O. Box 1008

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
mjsettineri@vorys.com
mwtaylor@vorys.com

Attorneys for Alamo Solar I, LLC

W. Joseph Scholler (0072764)
Thaddeus M. Boggs (0089231)
Frost Brown Todd LLC

9277 Centre Pointe Dr., Suite 300
West Chester, Ohio 45069-4866
jscholler@fbtlaw.com
tboggs@fbtlaw.com

Attorneys for Eaton Community School
District and Preble Shawnee Local
School District

Chad A. Endsley (0080648)
Chief Legal Counsel

Leah F. Curtis (0086257)
Amy M. Milam (0082375)
Ohio Farm Bureau Federation
280 North High Street

P.O. Box 182383

Columbus, OH 43218-2383
cendsley@ofbf.org
Icurtis@ofbf.org
amilam@ofbf.org

Attorneys for Ohio Farm Bureau
Federation


mailto:cendsley@ofbf.org
mailto:lcurtis@ofbf.org
mailto:amilam@ofbf.org
mailto:tboggs@fbtlaw.com
mailto:mjsettineri@vorys.com
mailto:mwtaylor@vorys.com
mailto:jscholler@fbtlaw.com

Martin P. Votel (0067717)

Preble County Prosecuting Attorney
Kathryn M. West (0073813)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Preble County Prosecutor’s Office
101 E. Main St.

Eaton, OH 45302
mvotel@prebco.org
kwest@prebco.org

Attorneys for Preble County Engineer;
Boards of Trustees of Washington and
Gasper Townships, Preble County, Ohio;
Preble Soil & Water Conservation
District; Preble County Planning
Commission

Dylan F. Borchers (0090690)
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4291
dborchers@bricker.com

Attorney for Preble County
Commissioners

Jack A. Van Kley (0016961)
Van Kley & Walker, LLC

132 Northwoods Blvd., Suite C-1
Columbus, Ohio 43235
jvankley@vankleywalker.com

Christopher A. Walker (0040696)
Van Kley & Walker, LLC

137 North Main Street, Suite 316
Dayton, Ohio 45402
cwalker@vankleywalker.com

Attorney for Concerned Citizens of
Preble County, LLC, Eric & Kelly Altom,
Mary Bullen, Camden Holdings, LLC,
John & Joanna Clippinger, Joseph &
Linda DeLuca, Jason & Tonya Heggs,
Donn & Elaine Kolb, Kenneth Kolb,
James & Carla Lay, Clint & Jill Sorrell,
John & Linda Wambo, John Frederick
Winter and Michael & Patti Young.


mailto:jvankley@vankleywalker.com
mailto:cwalker@vankleywalker.com
mailto:kwest@prebco.org
mailto:dborchers@bricker.com

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

7/12/2019 3:12:40 PM

Case No(s). 18-1578-EL-BGN

Summary: Testimony of Jon Pawley electronically filed by Ms. Tonnetta Scott on behalf of
OPSB



