BEFORE THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD

In the Matter of the Application of the :

Alamo Solar I, LLC, for a Certificate of : Case No. 18-1578-EL-BGN

Environmental Compatibility and Public

Need. :

PREFILED TESTIMONY OF Jon C. Pawley

SITING, EFFICIENCY AND RENEWABLE ENERGY DIVISION
DEPARTMENT OF RATES AND ANALYSIS
OHIO POWER SITING BOARD STAFF

STAFF EX. ___

1	1.	Q.	Please state your name and business address.
2		A.	My name is Jon C. Pawley, and my business address is 180 East Broad Street,
3			Columbus OH 43215.
4			
5	2.	Q.	By whom are you employed and what is your position?
6		A.	I am employed by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (Commission) as
7			a Utility Specialist 3 in the Siting, Efficiency and Renewable Energy
8			Division of the Commission's Rates and Analysis Department.
9			
10	3.	Q.	Please summarize your educational background and work experience.
11		A.	I received an Associates of Applied Science degree in Architectural Tech-
12			nology from SUNY Alfred State College in 1986, a Bachelor of Arts (B.A.)
13			degree in Environmental Design from the University at Buffalo in 1991, and
14			a Masters of City and Regional Planning degree from The Ohio State
15			University in 1993.
16			
17			I have been employed at the Commission for roughly twenty years. Most
18			recently, my responsibilities at the Commission have primarily involved
19			social and cultural resource matters associated with site planning of major
20			utility facilities in the state of Ohio. I have also been the Staff project lead
21			on numerous applications for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility

1			and Public Need before the Board. Additionally, I have over ten years of
2			experience in public and private sector development planning.
3			
4	4.	Q.	Have you testified in prior proceedings before the Ohio Power Siting Board?
5		A.	Yes. I have testified in numerous proceedings before the Board.
6			
7	5.	Q.	What was your role in this case?
8		A.	I was a Staff subject analyst for a portion of the staff report by contributing
9			to the overall staff investigation.
10			
11	6.	Q.	What section of the staff report of investigation did you work on?
12		A.	The section pertaining to cultural resources.
13			
14	7.	Q.	Are you responsible for any conditions in the Staff Report? If so, which
15			ones?
16		A.	Yes, I am responsible for condition 14 in the Staff Report.
17			
18	8.	Q.	Does this conclude your testimony?
19		A.	Yes it does. However, I reserve the right to submit supplemental testimony,
20			as new information subsequently becomes available or in response to
21			positions taken by other parties.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Jon Pawley, submitted on behalf of the Staff of the Ohio Power Siting Board, was served via electronic mail upon the following parties of record, this 12th day of July, 2019.

/s/ Werner L. Margard III

Werner L. Margard III Assistant Attorney General

Parties of Record:

Michael J. Settineri (0073369)
MacDonald W. Taylor (0086959)
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND
PEASE LLP
52 East Gay Street
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
mjsettineri@vorys.com
mwtaylor@vorys.com

Attorneys for Alamo Solar I, LLC

W. Joseph Scholler (0072764) Thaddeus M. Boggs (0089231) Frost Brown Todd LLC 9277 Centre Pointe Dr., Suite 300 West Chester, Ohio 45069-4866 jscholler@fbtlaw.com tboggs@fbtlaw.com

Attorneys for Eaton Community School District and Preble Shawnee Local School District Chad A. Endsley (0080648)
Chief Legal Counsel
Leah F. Curtis (0086257)
Amy M. Milam (0082375)
Ohio Farm Bureau Federation
280 North High Street
P.O. Box 182383
Columbus, OH 43218-2383
cendsley@ofbf.org
lcurtis@ofbf.org
amilam@ofbf.org

Attorneys for Ohio Farm Bureau Federation

Martin P. Votel (0067717)
Preble County Prosecuting Attorney
Kathryn M. West (0073813)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Preble County Prosecutor's Office
101 E. Main St.
Eaton, OH 45302
mvotel@prebco.org
kwest@prebco.org

Attorneys for Preble County Engineer; Boards of Trustees of Washington and Gasper Townships, Preble County, Ohio; Preble Soil & Water Conservation District; Preble County Planning Commission

Dylan F. Borchers (0090690) BRICKER & ECKLER LLP 100 South Third Street Columbus, OH 43215-4291 dborchers@bricker.com

Attorney for Preble County Commissioners

Jack A. Van Kley (0016961) Van Kley & Walker, LLC 132 Northwoods Blvd., Suite C-1 Columbus, Ohio 43235 jvankley@vankleywalker.com

Christopher A. Walker (0040696) Van Kley & Walker, LLC 137 North Main Street, Suite 316 Dayton, Ohio 45402 cwalker@vankleywalker.com

Attorney for Concerned Citizens of Preble County, LLC, Eric & Kelly Altom, Mary Bullen, Camden Holdings, LLC, John & Joanna Clippinger, Joseph & Linda DeLuca, Jason & Tonya Heggs, Donn & Elaine Kolb, Kenneth Kolb, James & Carla Lay, Clint & Jill Sorrell, John & Linda Wambo, John Frederick Winter and Michael & Patti Young. This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

7/12/2019 3:12:40 PM

in

Case No(s). 18-1578-EL-BGN

Summary: Testimony of Jon Pawley electronically filed by Ms. Tonnetta Scott on behalf of OPSB